

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; WILL WEATHERFORD, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives; THE FLORIDA SENATE; DON GAETZ, in his official capacity as President of the Florida Senate,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA; THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA; COMMON CAUSE; JOAN ERWIN; ROLAND SANCHEZ-MEDINA, JR.; J. STEELE OLMSTEAD; CHARLES PETERS; OLIVER D. FINNIGAN; SERENA CATHERINA BALDACCHINO; DUDLEY BATES; KENNETH W. DETZNER, in his capacity as Florida Secretary of State,

Respondents.

L.T. Case No.: 2012 CA 2842  
(Second Judicial Circuit)

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT TO THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356  
Jason N. Zakia  
Florida Bar No. 698121  
Jesse L. Green  
Florida Bar No. 95591  
White & Case LLP  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900  
Miami, Florida 33131-2352  
Telephone: 305-371-2700  
Facsimile: 305-358-5744  
Email: rcantero@whitecase.com  
Email: jzakia@whitecase.com  
Email: jgreen@whitecase.com

George T. Levesque  
Florida Bar No. 555541  
General Counsel, The Florida  
Senate  
305 Senate Office Building  
404 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100  
Telephone: 850-487-5237  
Email:  
levesque.george@flsenate.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida Senate and  
President Don Gaetz*

Charles T. Wells  
Florida Bar No. 086265  
George N. Meros, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 263321  
Jason L. Unger  
Florida Bar No. 0991562  
Andy Bardos  
Florida Bar. No. 822671  
Gray Robinson, P.A.  
Post Office Box 11189  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Telephone: 850-577-9090  
Email: Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com  
Email: George.Meros@gray-robinson.com  
Email: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com  
Email: Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com

Miguel A. De Grandy  
Florida Bar No. 332331  
Miguel De Grandy, P.A.  
800 Douglas Road, Suite 850  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Telephone: 305-444-7737  
Email : mad@degrandylaw.com

Daniel E. Nordby  
Florida Bar No. 14588  
General Counsel, The Florida House of  
Representatives  
422 The Capitol  
402 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300  
Telephone: 850-717-5500  
Email :  
daniel.nordby@myfloridahouse.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida House of  
Representatives and Speaker Will  
Weatherford*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
The 2012 Redistricting Process .....	5
The Circuit Court Complaint.....	7
III. NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Circuit Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Claims Challenging State Legislative Redistricting Plans .....	9
1. This Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction to Determine the Validity of State Legislative Redistricting Plans Under the Florida Constitution .....	10
2. The History of Article III, Section 16 Demonstrates that this Court’s Jurisdiction Is Exclusive .....	12
3. Principles of Constitutional Interpretation Confirm that this Court’s Jurisdiction Is Exclusive .....	16
4. This Court’s Precedent Demonstrates that Its Jurisdiction over Redistricting Challenges Is Exclusive .....	18
5. The Cases on Which the Circuit Court Relied Do Not Apply.....	22
B. The Circuit Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Interferes with the Binding Judgment of This Court.....	25
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid This Court’s Final Determination of the Senate Plan’s Validity by Filing Identical Claims in Circuit Court Seeking to Present More Evidence.....	29

1. An “As-Applied” Challenge Subsumed by a Prior Facial Challenge Is Precluded .....	29
2. Plaintiffs’ Current Challenge Is Identical to their Challenge in <i>Apportionment II</i> .....	33
3. This Court Did Not Conduct a Mere Facial Review in <i>Apportionment II</i> .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

*1-888 Traffic Schs. v. Chief Judge, Fourth Jud. Circuit,*  
734 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999) ..... 2

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Loy,*  
332 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 32

*Armstrong v. Harris,*  
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) ..... 12

*Baker v. Carr,*  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 13

*Brown v. Butterworth,*  
831 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... 25

*Bush v. Holmes,*  
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) ..... 17

*Cantor v. Davis,*  
489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986) ..... 31

*Crist v. Ervin,*  
56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010) ..... 30

*English v. McCrary,*  
348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977) ..... 2

*Ervin v. City of N. Miami Beach,*  
66 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1953) ..... 26

*Falzone v. State,*  
500 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1987) ..... 31

*Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,*  
918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) ..... 30

*Florida Senate v. Forman,*  
826 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2002) ..... 24, 25

*In re Adv. Opinion to the Governor*,  
150 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1963) ..... 14

*In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1E*,  
414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982) ..... 19

*In re Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305, 1972 Regular Session*,  
263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) ..... 19, 27, 28

*In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987*,  
817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002) ..... 16, 22, 23, 24

*In re Senate Joint Resolution 2G, Special Apportionment Session 1992*,  
597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992) ..... 19

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176*,  
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) ..... passim

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B*,  
89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012) ..... passim

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B*,  
No. SC12-460 (Fla. Mar. 13, 2012)..... 27

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 23

*Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*League of Women Voters of Fla., et al. v. Detzner*,  
Case No. 2012-CA-000490 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2012)..... 25

*Monahan v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Corr.*,  
214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 32

*Nader v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012) ..... 23

*Plante v. Smathers*,  
372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979) ..... 18

*Ready v. Safeway Rock Co.*,  
 24 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1946) ..... 26

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 32

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 14

*Robert Pennza, Inc. v. City of Columbus, Ga.*,  
 196 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Ga. 2002) ..... 33

*Roberts v. Brown*,  
 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010) ..... passim

*Roberts v. Brown*,  
 Case No. SC10-1362 (Fla. July 19, 2010)..... 10

*Rockefeller v. Smith*,  
 440 S.W.2d 580 (Ark. 1969) ..... 18

*Romo, et al. v. Detzner*,  
 Case No. 2012-CA-000412 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2012)..... 25

*Sobel v. Adams*,  
 208 F. Supp. 316 (S.D. Fla. 1962)..... 13, 14

*Sobel v. Adams*,  
 214 F. Supp. 811 (S.D. Fla. 1963)..... 14

*State Administrative Board of Election Laws v. Calvert*,  
 327 A.2d 290 (Md. 1974) ..... 18

*State v. Catalano*,  
 \_\_ So. 3d \_\_, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S763 (Fla. Dec. 13, 2012) ..... 30

*State v. Hosty*,  
 944 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2006) ..... 30

*State v. Robinson*,  
 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004) ..... 31, 32

*Sullivan v. Askew*,  
348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) ..... 17

*Swann v. Adams*,  
258 F. Supp. 819 (S.D. Fla. 1965)..... 15

*Swann v. Adams*,  
263 F. Supp. 225 (S.D. Fla. 1967)..... 15

*Swann v. Adams*,  
378 U.S. 553 (1964)..... 14

*Swann v. Adams*,  
383 U.S. 210 (1966)..... 14

*Swann v. Adams*,  
385 U.S. 440 (1967)..... 15

*Trushin v. State*,  
425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982) ..... 31

*United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Goodman*,  
826 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2002) ..... 3

*Walgreen Co. v. Louisiana Department of Health & Hospitals*,  
220 Fed. App’x 309 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 33

*Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction*,  
112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927) ..... 17

*Westwood Lake, Inc. v. Dade Cnty.*,  
264 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1972) ..... 31

*Williams v. State*,  
102 So. 3d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) ..... 3

*Youngblood v. Taylor*,  
89 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1956) ..... 29

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3)..... 2



**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Art. III, § 16, Fla. Const..... passim

Art. III, § 21, Fla. Const..... passim

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const..... 12

Art. V, § 3(b)(7), Fla. Const..... 2

Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const. .... 17

Fla. H.R. Jour. (Aug. 1, 1962) ..... 13

Fla. H.R. Jour. (Aug. 11, 1962) ..... 13

Fla. H.R. Jour. (Nov. 9, 1962) ..... 14

Fla. H.R. Jour. (Jan. 29, 1963) ..... 14

Fla. H.R. Jour. (June 5, 1965)..... 14

Fla. H.R. Jour. (June 25, 1965)..... 14

Fla. H.R. Jour. (June 29, 1965)..... 15

Fla. S. Jour. (Aug. 11, 1962)..... 13

Fla. S. Jour. (Feb. 1, 1963)..... 14

Fla. S. Jour. (Mar. 2, 1966) ..... 15

Fla. S. Jour. (Mar. 9, 1966) ..... 15

Senate Joint Resolution 1176..... 5

Senate Joint Resolution 2-B..... 1, 7
